San Francisco Randonneurs - Orr Springs 600K
Start Time 0400 (04:00 am) - 40:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
START: Golden Gate Bridge Plaza
0.0 START San Francisco
Open: 04:00 Close: 05:00
0.0 STRAIGHT Go North - cross Golden Gate Bridge via east sidewalk 2.17
2.2 RIGHT (T) Alexander Ave; follow centerline to continue on 2nd St 1.30
3.5 RIGHT Richardson St; becomes Bridgeway; go thru Sausalito 2.41
5.9 BEAR RIGHT (SL) bike path @ Gate 6 Rd 0.70
6.6 LEET (SS) Pohono St: then bear left off bike path onto CA-1 to US-101 0.72
overpass
7.3 LEFT (SL) Tam Junction: continue on CA-1 1.24
8.5 BEAR LEFT CA-1 @ Loring Ave 1.38
9.9 BEAR LEFT continue on CA-1 @ Panoramic Hwy 2.45
12.4 STOP INFO CONTRO_L #1: Muir Beach.
Answer question on brevet card.
12.4 STRAIGHT Continue north west on CA-1 0.22
12.6 BEAR LEFT CA-1 @ Muir Woods Rd 22.17
CA-1 N
34.8 LEFT Point Reyes Station - 0.19
Food available after 7am.
350 RiGHT CA! 21.85
Water spigot 24x7 at Greenbridge Gas.
56.8 LEFT (T, SS) CA-1 2.22
59.0 BEAR RIGHT Freestone Valley Ford Rd - sign for Occidental and Monte Rio 2.59
61.6 RIGHT (T, SS) Bodega Hwy 1.31
62.9 LEFT Bohemian Hwy 3.74
CONTROL #2: Occidental - Open Control
66.7 STOP (1) open 08:00 Bohemian Market: 3633 Main St
(2) open 07:00 Howard's Cafe: 3611 Main St
Open: 07:09 Close: 11:08
66.7 STRAIGHT continue north on Bohemian Hwy 5.04
71.7 RIGHT Bohemian Hwy @ Main St - small side street, easy to miss 1.69
73.4 LEFT (T, SS) CA-116/River Rd 2.62
76.0 RIGHT Austin Creek Rd 3.62
79.6 RIGHT (SS) Cazadero Hwy - after bridge 3.07
82.7 STRAIGHT (RSdS) King Ridge Rd - left is Fort Ross Rd, right (bridge) is Old Cazadero 0.28
83.0 RIGHT King Ridge Rd - steep grades 10.76
93.7 SUMMIT Top of King Ridge (~1750ft) 5.25
99.0 STOP INFO CONTROL #3: King Ridge / Tin Barn Rd.

Answer question on brevet card.

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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San Francisco Randonneurs - Orr Springs 600K
Start Time 0400 (04:00 am) - 40:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
99.0 RIGHT (T) Tin Barn Rd 5.82
(T, SS) Skaggs Springs Rd
104.8 LEFT CAUTION: steep descent on rough pavement 4.42
109.2  RIGHT (T, SS) CA-1 11.31
CONTROL #4: Gualala - Open Control
(1) Surf Market: 39250 Hwy 1
120.5 STOP (2) Gualala Supermarket: 39225 Hwy 1
Open: 09:42 Close: 16:56
120.5 STRAIGHT continue north on CA-1 0.66
121.2 RIGHT Pacific Woods Rd - steep grade 1.44
122.6 LEFT (T, SS) Old Stage Rd - climb eases 3.92
126.6 RIGHT Fish Rock Rd - steep descent 1.79
Fish Rock Rd - pavement ends
128.4  STRAIGHT steep unpaved climb (1800ft in 3.8mi, 9% average) 8.66
137.0 STRAIGHT Fish Rock Rd - gravel gradually gives way to rough asphalt 10.90
147.9 STRAIGHT Fish Rock Rd - entering Maillard Redwoods SP 4.20
152.1 LEFT (T, SS) CA-128 7.72
CONTROL #5: Boonville - Open Control
159.8 STOP (1) until 20:00 Anderson Valley Mkt & Deli: 14175 Hwy 128 (2)
until 23:00 Redwood Drive-in: 13980 Hwy 128
Open: 11:40 Close: 21:08
159.8 STRAIGHT continue north west on CA-128 17.12
177.0 RIGHT Flynn Creek Rd 8.45
185.4 STOP INFO CONTRO_L #6: Comptche-Ukiah Rd. 0.01
Answer question on brevet card.
185.4 RIGHT (T, SS) Comptche-Ukiah Rd 1.53
186.9 STRAIGHT start of Larson Grade (950ft in 2.3mi, 8% average) 2.33
189.3 SUMMIT top of Larson Grade (~1250ft) 12.69
Orr Hot Springs Resort on left.
202.0 STRAIGHT Steep climb (1650ft in 4.2mi, 7.4% average) 4.26
206.2 SUMMIT top of climb (~2550ft) 7.76
T, SS) N. State St, becomes S. State St
214.0 RIGHT éAUTl)ZON: commercial corridor next 2.5 miles 298
CONTROL #7: Ukiah.
217.0 STOP Ukiah Motel 6, 1208 S State St, Ukiah
Open: 14:32 Close: 03:16
217.0 LEFT return N on S State St 0.20
217.2 RIGHT (SL) Talmage Rd 2.14
219.3 RIGHT (SS) Old River Rd 12.95
232.3 LEFT CA-175 to Lakeport - 3rd exit on rotary 1.66
233.9 RIGHT Old Toll Rd - Climb begins (600ft) 2.77
236.7 STRAIGHT pavement ends 5.99
5427 stop  INFO CONTROL #8: Top of Old Toll Rd (~2400ft)

Answer question on brevet card.

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign
SL - Stop Light

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460

Page 2 of 5



San Francisco Randonneurs - Orr Springs 600K
Start Time 0400 (04:00 am) - 40:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
242.7 LEFT continue on Adobe Creek Rd - only ungated road 0.62
243.3 RIGHT Highland Springs Rd - unmarked, downhill, right switchback 3.98
247.3 STRAIGHT pavement resumes, becomes Highland Springs Rd 2.87
250.1 RIGHT Bell Hill Rd 0.56
250.7 LEFT Bell Hill Rd 2.44
253.1 RIGHT Bell Hill Rd 0.82
254.0 RIGHT (SS) CA-175 0.57
254.5 RIGHT (SL) Live Oak Dr 1.43
256.0 BEAR LEFT Live Oak Dr @ Gross Rd 0.94
256.9 STRAIGHT (SS) Becomes Cole Creek Rd 0.63
257.5 RIGHT (T, SS) Bottle Rock Rd -~6% grade next 4 miles 4.16
261.7 SUMMIT Bottle Rock Rd - top of climb 6.40
268.1 RIGHT (T, SS) CA-175/Cobb Mountain; becomes Main St in Middletown 8.35

INFO CONTROL #9: Middletown.
Answer question on brevet card
Food available
276.4 STOP (1) 07:00-21:00: Hardester's, 21088 Calistoga St
0.1mi left from Main St
(2) 24-hours: Chevron Store 24, 21026 Hwy 29
(SL) Calistoga Sto.g:géeft from Main St
276.4 RIGHT CAUTION: busy road next 2.3 miles. 2:34
278.8 RIGHT Westgrn Mine Rd - pavement ends, steep unpaved climb (1500ft in 0.89
3.1mi, 9% average)
279.7 STRAIGHT payment ends 2.19

281.9 STOP

INFO CONTROL #10: Top of Western Mine Rd (~2700ft)
Answer question on brevet card.

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign
SL - Stop Light

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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San Francisco Randonneurs - Orr Springs 600K
Start Time 0400 (04:00 am) - 40:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
continue on Ida B Clayton Rd - pavement resumes

281.9 STRAIGHT CAUTION: steep descent on rough pavement 8.02
289.9 RIGHT (T, SS) CA-128 6.23
296.1 LEFT Chalk Hill Rd. EASY TO MISS 8.03
304.1 LEFT (T, SS) Faught Rd 1.25
305.4 RIGHT E Shiloh Rd 0.73
306.1 WATER  Water/Restrooms at Esposti Park on right 2.11
308.2 LEFT (T, SS) Windsor Rd 0.21
308.4 RIGHT Windsor Rd 0.97
309.4 RIGHT Windsor Rd, becomes Mark West Station Rd 0.27
309.7 LEFT Slusser Rd 1.95

T, SS) River Rd
311.6 LEFT E:AUTI)ON: traffic next 0.3 miles 0.32
312.0 RIGHT Olivet Rd 1.24
313.2 LEFT Piner Rd 0.51
313.7 RIGHT Willowside Rd 2.02
315.7 RIGHT (SS) Hall Rd 1.00
316.7 LEFT Sanford Rd 0.89
317.6 RIGHT (T, SS) Occidental Rd 0.37
318.0 LEFT High School Rd, becomes N Main St 1.55
319.5 LEFT (T, SL) N Main St/CA-116 @ Healdsburg Ave 0.02

INFO CONTROL #11: Sebastopol.
319.6 STOP Answer question on brevet card.

Sebastopol Safeway, 406 N Main St.
319.6 LEFT out of Safeway - Healdsburg Ave/CA-116 0.58
320.1 LEFT Covert Ln - Healdsburg Ave curves right/north 0.24
320.4 LEFT (SS) Pleasant Hill Ave 1.99
322.4 BEAR RIGHT Pleasant Hill Rd 0.13
322.5 LEFT (SS) Pleasant Hill Rd 1.31
323.8 RIGHT (SS) Bloomfield Rd 0.94
324.7 RIGHT (Y) Bloomfield Rd @ Canfield Rd 4.13
328.9 LEFT (T, SS) Valley Ford Rd 1.14
330.0 RIGHT Carmody Rd 2.57
332.6 LEFT (T, SS) Fallon - Two Rock Rd 0.35
332.9 RIGHT Alexander Ave 0.87
333.8 LEFT (T, SS) Tomales - Petaluma Rd 1.24
335.0 RIGHT Chileno Valley Rd 9.57
344.6 RIGHT (T, SS) Wilson Hill Rd 1.86

INFO CONTROL #12: Top of Wilson Hill

346.5 STOP Answer question on brevet card.

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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San Francisco Randonneurs - Orr Springs 600K
Start Time 0400 (04:00 am) - 40:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
346.5 STRAIGHT continue on Wilson Hill Rd 0.69
347.2 LEFT Hicks Valley Rd - at end of decent 2.75
349.9 RIGHT (T, SS) Point Reyes-Petaluma Rd 4.26
354.2 LEFT Nicasio Valley Rd 7.63
361.8 LEFT (SS) Sir Francis Drake Blvd - at bottom of hill 5.13
366.9 RIGHT (SL) Claus Dr/Bank St 0.02
367.0 LEFT (T) Broadway becomes Center 0.39
367.3 RIGHT (SS) Pastori Ave - follow signs for Bike Route 20 0.01
367.4 LEFT Lansdale Ave; becomes San Anselmo 0.67
368.0 LEFT (SS) San Anselmo Ave @ Scenic Ave 0.26
368.3 LEFT (SS) San Anselmo Ave @ Hazel Ave 0.32
368.6 RIGHT (T,SS) San Anselmo Ave - follow signs for Bike Route 20 0.57
369.2 RIGHT (T, SS) Bolinas Ave 0.05
369.2 LEFT Shady Ln - follow signs for Bike Route 20 0.55
369.8 LEFT (SS) Lagunitas Rd 0.10
369.9 RIGHT (SS) Ross Common becomes Popular then Kenfield 0.94

(SS) Merge onto College/Magnolia Ave @ Woodland;
370.8 STRAIGHT becomes Corte Madera; at summit becomes Camino Alto 4.53
375.4 LEFT (SL) East Blithedale Rd - at bottom of Hill 0.12
375.5 RIGHT (SL) Bike Path just before stop light 2.39
377.9 RIGHT (SL) Bike Path ends at stop light at Gate 6 Rd 0.01

use cross walk to enter left hand turn lane
377.9 LEFT (SL) Bridgeway Blvd from turn lane; becomes Richardson 2.41
380.3 LEFT 2nd St; becomes South St; then Alexander 1.30
381.6 STRAIGHT 101 off-ramp - left or straight depending on time of day

* DAYTIME (05:00-21:00) - WEST SIDE OF BRIDGE *

381.6 STRAIGHT US-101 underpass - NARROW TUNNEL 0.23
381.8 RIGHT Conzelman Rd - start up hill then immediately 0.04
381.9 LEFT Golden Ggate Bridge parking lot; continue onto west sidewalk 2.09

Finish control: Golden Gate Bridge Plaza
384.0 STOP San Francisco

Open: 22:48 Close: 20:00

* NIGHTTIME (21:00-05:00)- EAST SIDE OF BRIDGE *

Sidewalk before Hwy 101 off-ramp. Follow sidewalk to Golden Gate
381.6 LEFT Bridge east sidewaIIZ i 0.39
382.0 STRAIGHT Push red button to open gate; do not be alarmed by loud buzzer 1.80
383.8 STOP Finish Control - Golden Gate Bridge Plaza

Open: 04:00 Close: 05:00

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign
SL - Stop Light

Day long contact (Google Voice): 415-644-8460. If you have
abandoned the ride, or you need to convey some information to the
volunteers working the ride, contact the Google Voice #.

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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